available-for-sale and at fair value through profit and loss. To manage price risk from investments in pooled
managed funds the University has contracted out the management of the portfolio to external fund managers.
These fund managers are mandated to diversify investments of the portfolio under their management. The
quantum of funds under management per external fund manager and the investment objectives of each
external fund manager are in accordance with limits/policies set by the Investment Committee.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rates risk is minimal.

University of Weste rn Sydney
Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2010
(continued)

33 Financial risk management (continued)

49

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

Consolidated   Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
  -0.25% +0.25% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2010
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  34,205  (85)  (85)  85   85  -  -   -  -   -   -  -   -
Receivables  171,224  -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -   -   -  -   -
Other financial assets
at fair value through
profit (OnePath)  16,769  -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -   (1,677)   (1,677)  1,677   1,677
Available-for-sale-asset
s (Tcorp)  12,590  -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -   -   (1,259)  -   1,259
Available-for-sale-asset
s (OnePath)  29,800  -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -   -   (2,980)  -   2,980
Unlisted securities  535  -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -   -   (54)  -   54
Sub Total   (85)  (85)  85   85  -  -   -  -   (1,677)   (5,970)  1,677   5,970

Financial liabilities
Payables  (33,388)  -  -  -   -  23  23   (23)  (23)   -   -  -   -
Borrowings  (9,200)  23  23  (23)   (23)  -  -   -  -   -   -  -   -
Other  (2,116)  -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -   -   -  -   -
Total increase/
(decrease)   (62)  (62)  62   62  23  23   (23)  (23)   (1,677)   (5,970)  1,677   5,970

Consolidated  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
  -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2009
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  31,145  (312)  (312)  312   312  -  -   -  -   -   -  -   -
Receivables  166,569  -  -  -   -  28  28   (19)  (19)   -   -  -   -
Other financial assets
at fair value through
profit (OnePath)  16,254  (41)  (41)  41   41  1,590  1,590   (1,035)  (1,035)   (1,625)   (1,625)  1,625   1,625
Available-for-sale-asset
s (Tcorp)  12,176  -  (35)  -   35  -  1,016   -  (662)   -   (1,218)  -   1,218
Available-for-sale-asset
s (OnePath)  29,075  -  (47)  -   47  -  2,773   -  (1,807)   -   (2,908)  -   2,908
Unlisted securities  174  -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -   -   (17)  -   17
Sub Total   (353)  (435)  353   435  1,618  5,407   (1,054)  (3,523)   (1,625)   (5,768)  1,625   5,768

Financial liabilities
Payables  (51,644)  -  -  -   -  15  15   (9)  (9)   -   -  -   -
Finance leases  (39)  -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -   -   -  -   -
Other  (1,259)  -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -   -   -  -   -
Total increase/
(decrease)   (353)  (435)  353   435  1,633  5,422   (1,063)  (3,532)   (1,625)   (5,768)  1,625   5,768

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations and arises primarily from receivables from customers and investment
securities.

Receivables

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer.
Receivables are mainly attributable to sales transactions with a single customer. Apart from the Government
deferred debtor, the Group does not have any material risk exposure to any other single debtor or group of
debtors.

[…]

The Trust exposure to interest risk is minimal as it has no borrowings and the amounts held in ING
investment portfolio are strictly monitored.

Price risk

The Trust’s exposure to price risk is considered minimal.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Trust, which comprise other financial assets and trade
receivables. The Trust’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter party, with a
maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount. Exposure at 31 December 2010 is addressed in each
applicable note.

Liquidity risk
Exposure to liquidity risk is considered minimal.

UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN SYDNEY FOUNDATION TRUST
A.B.N 13 921 771 681

200

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMEN TS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Trust’s financial assets and financial
liabilities to interest rate risk. The Trust’s Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities are not subject to Foreign
Exchange Risk or Other Price Risk.

   Interest Rate Risk
31 December 2010  RESULT EQUITY
Financial Assets  Carrying

Amount
-1% 1% -1% 1%

Other Financial Asset 10,195,676  (101,957) 101,957 (101,957) 101,957

Cash & Cash Equivalents 16,987,132  (169,871) 169,871 (169,871) 169,871

Receivables 993,250

Financial Liabilities

Payables 6,388

Total Increase/ (Decrease)   (271,828)  271,828 (271,828)  271,828

   Interest Rate Risk
31 December 2009  RESULT EQUITY
Financial Assets  Carrying

Amount
-1% 1% -1% 1%

Other Financial Asset 5,000,000 (50,000) 50,000 (50,000) 50,000

Cash & Cash Equivalents 21,178,235   (211,782) 211,782 (211,782) 211,782

Receivables   83,500

Financial Liabilities

Payables   6,178

Total Increase/ (Decrease)   (261,782) 261,782 (261,782) 261,782

 (c) Revenue Recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the contributions received or receivable.

Revenue on interest income is recognised as it accrues using the effective interest method.

Revenue from other sources is recognised to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to
the Trust and the revenue can be reliably measured.

UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN SYDNEY FOUNDATION TRUST
A.B.N 13 921 771 681

201

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMEN TS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

(d) Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Australian accounting standards requires the